Independent expert estimates for the fair value of investment properties are based on the following:

- Rental income: prices and real growth rates resulting from existing leases are used;

- Vacancy: the actual vacancy of an investment property, taking into account the risks associated with the object;

- Discount rate: calculated on the basis of the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) related to investment property;

EfTEN Residential Fund usaldusfond  Consolidated Annual Report 2022

21

- Exit yield: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the expected deposit period. taking into account the foreseeable market situation and the risks

associated with the object.

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties recognized in the Group's balance sheet as of 31.12.2022 to the most
important valuation assumptions:
Investment property

Fair
value

Sensitivity to management estimate   Sensitivity to independent appraisal
Revenue +10% Revenue -10% Discount

rate +50bp
Discount
rate -50bp

Exit yield
+50bp

Exit yield
-50bp

€ thousands

Kaunas Residential 6,580 1,120 -1,120 -180 190 -560 670
Kadaka Metspark 15,250 1,600 -1,610 -320 330 -1,090 1,330

TOTAL 21,830 2,720 -2,730 -500 520 -1,650 2,000

As at 31.12.2021

Real estate investment
Fair

value

Sensitivity to management estimate   Sensitivity to independent appraisal
Revenue +10% Revenue -10% Discount

rate +50bp
Discount
rate -50bp

Revenue +10% Revenue -10%

€ thousands

Kadaka Metspark 14,560 1,550 -1,540 -310 320 -1,070 1,310

TOTAL 14,560 1,550 -1,540 -310 320 -1,070 1,310

Level three inputs have been used to determine the fair value of all of the Group's investment properties.

11 Property, plant and equipment

  Other property, plant and
equipment Total

€ thousands
Residual value 11.09.2020  0 0
Acquisition cost 11.09.2020  0 0
Accumulated depreciation 11.09.2020  0 0
Acquisitions and developments  113 113
Residual value 31.12.2021  113 113
Acquisition cost 31.12.2021  113 113
Accumulated depreciation 31.12.2021  0 0

Acquisitions and developments 34 34

Depreciation cost (Note 6) -23 -23

Residual value 31.12.2022 124 124
Acquisition cost 31.12.2022 147 147
Accumulated depreciation 31.12.2022 -23 -23

EfTEN Residential Fund usaldusfond  Consolidated Annual Report 2022

22

12 Payables and prepayments

Short-term payables and prepayments

  31.12.2022 31.12.2021
€ thousands
Trade payables from non-current assets (Note 10)  359 1,420
Other payables to suppliers  112 46
Total payables to suppliers  471 1,466
Value added tax  119 42
Corporate income tax  0  2
Total tax liabilities  119 44
Tenant security deposits   90 38
Other accrued liabilities  4 4
Total accrued expenses  94 42

Prepayments received  3 0

Total prepayments 3 0

Total payables and prepayments 687 1,552

Additional information on debts is provided in Note 13.

Long-term payables

  31.12.2022 31.12.2021

€ thousands

Debts from property, plant and equipment transactions (Note 10) 263 0
Other long-term liabilities (Note 10)  1,044 1,522
Total other long - term payables  1,307 1,522

Other long-term payables are related to the adjustment of the construction input value added tax of EfTEN K141 OÜ. In 2022, the EfTEN Residential Fund's

subsidiary reduced the obligation to adjust input value added tax and the acquisition cost of investment property in the net amount of 360 thousand euros (Note

10), and based on the proportion of actual turnover, the value added tax was paid to the state budget in the amount of 118 thousand euros.

13 Financial instruments, management of financial risks

The main financial liabilities of the Group are trade payables and the main financial assets are cash.